048 Purok 2, M.L. Tumagay,
Plaridel, Quezon Province (occupied by mortgagor) and (2) Lot
26, Block 5 Micara Estates-Tanza, Phase 5, Brgy Sahud Ulan,
Tanza, Cavite (abandoned property), to satisfy the mortgage
indebtedness which as of August 15, 2025 amounts to ONE
MILLION SEVEN HUNDRED FIFTY ONE THOUSAND FOUR
HUNDRED THIRTEEN PESOS and 62/100 (P1,751,413.62),
Philippine Currency, including interest, penalties and other
charges as of said date but exclusive of all other expenses
incidental to this foreclosure and sale, the undersigned Sheriff
will sell at public auction on DECEMBER 10, 2025 at 10:00
o'clock in the morning until 12:00 o'clock noon at the main

[...]

postal addresses at (1) Block 12, Lot 21 Madrid Street, Cerritos
Heights, Brgy. Molino IV, Bacoor, Cavite (currently occupied)
and (2) Block 3, Lot 1, Phase 6, Brighton, Brgy. Sta Clara, Gen.
Trias, Cavite (currently occupied) to satisfy the mortgage
indebtedness which as of August 15, 2025 amounts to THREE
MILLION SIXTY NINE THOUSAND THREE HUNDRED THIRTY
FIVE PESOS and 46/100 (P3,069,335.46), Philippine Currency,
including interest, penalties and other charges as of said date
but exclusive of all other expenses incidental to this foreclosure
and sale, the undersigned Sheriff will sell at public auction
December 10, 2025 at 10:00 o'clock in the morning until

[...]

real estate property including improvements thereon, described
in and covered by Condominium Certif icate of Title 076-
2018003130 of the Registry of Deeds for Tagaytay City, in order
to satisfy the outstanding loan obligation which was granted by
Mortgagee in the amount of SEVEN MILLION SIX HUNDRED
ONE THOUSAND FOUR HUNDRED ELEVEN PESOS and 09/100
PESOS (Php 7,601,411.09), as of July 1, 2025, the undersigned
Clerk of Court & Ex-Officio Sheriff of the Regional Trial Court of
Cavite thru her deputy, Rhiz Sañel C. Toledo, will sell at public
auction on January 20, 2026 at 10:00 o'clock in the morning
or soon thereafter, at the New Hall of Justice of Tagaytay City,

[...]

in the diagrammatic floor plan appended to the enabling or master
deed of the condominium project annotated on TRANSFER
CERTIFICATE OF TITLE 2012004157; 2012004158; 2012004159
which embraces and describes the land located at MAHARLIKA
W EST, TAGAYTAY CITY with an area of  SEVENTEEN
THOUSAND SIX HUNDRED SIXTY-TWO (17,662) Square Meter,
is registered in the name of:

Owner: SPOUSES LEO J. ESTALLO AND MARY JANE A.
ESTALLO, FILIPINO CITIZENS, BOTH OF LEGAL AGE

Address: BLOCK 6, LOT 24, APHRODITE STREET, VILLA
OLYMPIA 6, SAN PEDRO, LAGUNA PHILIPPINES

In the event the public auction should not take place on the

[...]

who both died in Naic Cavite on April 20, 2010 and
March 21, 1998 respectively, left as their estate two
(2) parcels of land covered by: (1) TCT NO. EP-151
EMANCIPATION PATENT NO. A-015030 situated in
the Barrio of Palangue, Naic, Cavite with an area
of Ten Thousand Four Hundred (10,400) sq. m.
more or less, and (2) TCT NO. EP-4 situated in the
Barrio of Palangue, Naic, Cavite, with an area of
Nine Thousand Two Hundred Seven (9,207)
sq.m. more or less. That, pursuant to Sec. 1, Rule
74 of the Revised Rules of Court of the Philippines,
she hereby adjudicate unto herself the said parcels
of land. Appearing in Doc. No. 280; Page No. 57; Book
No. XII; Series of 2022 under the Notarial Registry of

[...]

Trias, Cavite
(currently occupied by Third Party) and (2) Block 5, Lot 3,
Camella Vita Ph-1, Governor's Drive, Brgy. Santiago, Gen. Trias,
Cavite (occupied by Mortgagor), to satisfy the mortgage
indebtedness which as of September 26, 2025 amounts to SIX
MILLION TWENTY TWO THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED FORTY
FIVE PESOS and 59/100 (P6,022,845.59), Philippine Currency,
including interest, penalties and other charges as of said date
but exclusive of all other expenses incidental to this foreclosure
and sale, the undersigned Sheriff will sell at public auction on
DECEMBER 22, 2025 at 10:00 o'clock in the morning until